

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA  
AND  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR**

**I.A.No.1 OF 2024  
IN  
CMA NO: 894 OF 2019**

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2019:**

**Between**

1. M/s Sai Balaji Developers, represented by Akula Ravi S/o late Akula Venkaiah
  2. S.Sumanth Kumar, S/o Late Suguna Chary
  3. Smt.Senapahi Sudha Rani, W/o S.Sumanth
- (Both appellants 2 and 3 are represented by their General Power of Attorney Sri Srungaram Tiruvengala Chary s/o S.Srinivasa Chary)**

**...Petitioners/Appellants**

(Appellants in CMA NO: 894 OF 2019  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

Attili Ravindar Reddy, S/o Narsimha Reddy, R/o H.No.18-403/6, New City Colony,  
Pargi Road, Behind Pochamma Temple, Shadnagar, Faroognagar Mandal, Ranga  
Reddy district

**...Respondent/Respondent**

(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated  
in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to  
suspend order dated 02-08-2019 in I.A.548/2018 in O.S.No.104/2018 passed by the  
Judge, Family Court-cum-VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
Mahaboobnagar, pending disposal of CMA No 894 of 2019, on the file of the High  
Court.

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2024:**

**Between**

Attili Ravindar Reddy, s/o Narsimha Reddy.

**...Petitioner/Respondent**

(Respondent in CMA NO: 894 OF 2019  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. M/s Sai Balaji Developers, represented by Akula Ravi S/o late Akula Venkaiah, R/o 3-240, Padmavathi Colony, Shadnagar, Ranga Reddy district.
2. S.Sumanth Kumar, S/o Late Suguna Chary, R/o H.No. 4-7-244/6, Arunodaya Nagar, Raghavendra Nagar, Hayatnagar, Ranga Reddy district.
3. Smt.Senapahi Sudha Rani, W/o S.Sumanth, R/o H.No. 4-7-244/6, Arunodaya Nagar, Raghavendra Nagar, Hayatnagar, Ranga Reddy district. (Respondents 2 and 3 are represented by their General Power of Attorney Sri Srungaram Tiruvengala Chary S/o S.Srinivasa Chary, H.No.15-37, P & T Colony, Kodandaram Nagar, Dilsukhnagar, Ranga Reddy district, Telangana state

**...Respondents/Respondents**  
(Appellants in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the interim order dated 23-08-2021 passed in IA No. 1/2019 in CMA NO. 894 of 2019, pending disposal of CMA No 894 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 23.08.2021 made in IA No. 1/2019 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V Hanumanth Rao Advocate for the Appellants in IA No. 1/2019 and Respondents in IA No. 1/2024 and Sri M Damodar Reddy Advocate for the Respondent in IA No. 1/2019 and Petitioner in IA No. 1/2024.

The Court made the following

**ORDER**

**After seeking three consecutive adjournments, learned counsel appearing for the appellants submits today that he is issuing a 'No Objection Certificate' to the appellants.**

**Hence, the interim order dated 23.08.2021 passed by a Co-ordinate Bench in I.A.No.1 of 2019 in CMA.No.894 of 2019 is Vacated.**

**I.A.No.1 of 2024 is accordingly, allowed and disposed of**

**Sd/-K.V.O. NARSI BABU**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Judge, Family Court –cum-VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
Mahaboobnagar
2. One CC to Sri. V Hanumanth Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. M.Damodar Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

**SP**

**HIGH COURT**

**MB, J  
&  
GPK, J**

**DATED: 28-04-2026**

**NOTE: LIST THIS MATTER ON 15.06.2026**

**ORDER**

**I.A.No.1 OF 2024  
IN  
CMA NO: 894 OF 2019**

**VACATING THE IA**

